trade and bills receivables, and trade payables, which

arise directly from its operations. The Group has other

financial assets and liabilities such as interest-bearing

bank borrowings, deposits and other receivables, and

other payables and accruals. The main purpose of these

financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s

operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial

instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency

risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group does not

hold or issue derivative financial instruments either for

hedging or for trading purposes. The board reviews and

agrees policies for managing each of the risks which

are summarised below:

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in

interest rates relates primarily to its interest-bearing

bank loans and other borrowings. The Group does not

use derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest

rate risk. With all other variables held constant, the

Group’s profit after tax and equity are affected through

the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in profit

after tax and equity

除稅後溢利及股權增加╱（減少）

2015 2014

2015年 2014年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase by 25 basis points 增加25個基點 (113) (225)

Decrease by 25 basis points 減少25個基點 113 225

164 Suchuang Gas Corporation Limited.  |  Annual Report 2015

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
Year ended 31 December 2015
截至2015年12月31日止年度

36. 財務風險管理的目標及政策（續）

外幣風險
本集團的業務位於中國內地，故大部份
交易均以人民幣進行。大部份本集團的
資產及負債亦以人民幣列值。本集團並
無對沖其外幣匯兌風險。

下表列示在所有其他可變因素維持不變
的情況下，本集團除稅後溢利及股權於
年末對美元匯率合理可能波動的敏感
度。

36.	Financial Risk Management Objectives and
Policies (Continued)
Foreign currency risk
The Group’s businesses are located in Mainland China

and the majority of transactions are conducted in

RMB. Most of the Group’s assets and liabilities are

denominated in RMB. The Group has not hedged its

foreign exchange rate risk.